

No. 22-1030

Consolidated with Nos. 23-1285, 23-1337

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, et al.

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Rule of the
U.S. Department of Energy

PROOF BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS

LETTITIA JAMES

Attorney General

JEFFREY W. LANG

Deputy Solicitor General

BRIAN LUSIGNAN

Assistant Solicitor General

TIMOTHY HOFFMAN

CHRISTOPHER GORE

Assistant Attorneys General

Albany, NY 12224

(518) 776-2422

timothy.hoffman@ag.ny.gov

Counsel for State of New York

KEVIN BREINER

TIMOTHY BALLO

Earthjustice

1001 G Street NW, Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 667-4500

kbreiner@earthjustice.org

tballo@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Sierra Club, Consumer Federation
of America, and Massachusetts Union of Public
Housing Tenants*

(additional counsel listed in signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Act’s unavailability provision does not shield non-condensing appliances from regulation.....	7
A. Despite gas industry objections to the impact efficiency improvements would have on venting systems, Congress declined to enact venting- related protections for consumer furnaces.	9
B. Congress would have spoken clearly if it intended to shield certain venting systems from regulation.....	14
C. The Department reasonably found that condensing appliances do not pose installation challenges that justify venting-based protections. ...	15
II. Condensing technology provides installation characteristics that are “substantially the same” as those of non-condensing technology.....	20
III. The Department’s treatment of non-condensing products is consistent with its past practice.....	24
IV. The Department’s economic analysis does not assume that consumers act randomly or irrationally.....	27
V. The Department’s fuel switching analysis is lawful.	33
A. Nothing in the Act precludes consideration of the benefits of fuel switching.....	33
B. The Department’s fuel switching analysis did not drive the Department’s selection of the adopted standards.....	36
C. It was not arbitrary and capricious to consider a scenario in which consumers optimized costs with respect to fuel switching.....	39
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>EchoStar Satellite v. F.C.C.</i> , 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Genus Medical Technologies, LLC v. United States F.D.A.</i> , 994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass’n v. DOE</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Lyondell Chemical Company v. Occidental Chemical Corporation</i> , 608 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Petit v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	38
<i>Schultz v. Akzo Nobel Paints, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	14
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 6295(aa).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6295(b).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6295(c).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6295(f)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 6295(f)(1)(iii).....	35, 36
42 U.S.C. § 6295(f)(1)(B)	14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 6295(f)(1)(B)(iii)	11
42 U.S.C. § 6295(f)(3).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6295(f)(4).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(I).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(II)	24
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(IV)	19, 21, 34
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(VI).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(VII).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(4)	2, 15, 21, 23
42 U.S.C. § 6295(q)(1)(A)	35
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(ii)(I).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(ii)(II)(VI).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(ii)(II)(VII)	34
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(ii)(IV)	34

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 1277.5(b)(1)	28
12 C.F.R. § 1277.5(b)(2)	28
14 C.F.R. § 25.981(b) & pt. 25 app. N.....	28
58 Fed. Reg. 47,326 (Sept. 8, 1993).....	24
59 Fed. Reg. 10,464 (Mar. 4, 1994)	24
69 Fed. Reg. 45,420 (July 29, 2004)	25
75 Fed. Reg. 20,112 (April 16, 2010)	25

80 Fed. Reg. 13,120 (March 12, 2015)	26
81 Fed. Reg. 34,440 (May 31, 2016).....	19, 26
81 Fed. Reg. 37,950 (June 10, 2016).....	28
86 Fed. Reg. 73,947 (Dec. 29, 2021)	21, 22
88 Fed. Reg. 69,686 (Oct. 6, 2023)	29, 30, 31, 33
88 Fed. Reg. 87,502 (Dec. 18, 2023)	12, 18, 19, 23, 29, 31,32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40
A Bill to Amend the Energy Policy and Conservation Act with Respect to Energy Conservation Standards for Appliances: Hearing Before the House Subcommittee on Energy Conservation and Power, 99 Cong. (1986)	9
A Bill to Amend the Energy Policy and Conservation Act with Respect to Energy Conservation Standards for Appliances: Hearing Before the Senate Subcommittee on Energy Regulation and Conservation, 99 Cong. 466 (1986)	11
H.R. 5465, 99th Cong. § 325(f)(1) (1986)	9
H. Rep. 100-11 (1987).....	21
National Appliance Energy Conservation Act of 1987, 100 Stat. 103.....	9
S. Rpt. 100-6 (Jan. 30, 1987), <i>reprinted in</i> 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N 52	9
